

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

NAVAJO NATION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

TODD S. AAGAARD  
R. ANTHONY ROGERS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument:	
The United States has not violated any “Act of Congress” or “regulation of an executive department” that would subject it to money damages for the alleged breach of trust .....	21
A. The United States is immune from suit except as clearly authorized by Congress .....	21
B. The Tribe has not shown the violation of any statute or regulation that would mandate the payment of damages by the government if breached .....	26
C. Federal involvement with respect to Indian mineral leasing does not in itself subject the United States to the Tribe’s damages claims .....	40
D. The common law of trusts does not supply a right to recover damages against the United States under the Tucker Act .....	46
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	24
<i>Army &amp; Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982) .....	22, 23
<i>Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Board of Oil &amp; Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	42

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>BHP Minerals Int'l Inc.</i> , 139 Interior Bd. Land Appeals 269 (1997) .....	42
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	24
<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903) .....	47
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	23, 36
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	47
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post- secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	21
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001) .....	24
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	19, 38, 42
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981), amended, 665 F.2d 1390, cert. denied, 459 U.S. 916 (1982) .....	42
<i>District No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n v. Maritime Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	33
<i>Eastern Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 675 (1927) .....	21
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967) .....	23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	24
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	33
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2268 (2002) .....	16, 24, 32
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985) .....	9-10
<i>Klamath &amp; Moadoc Tribes of Indians v. United States</i> , 296 U.S. 244 (1935) .....	47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	36
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	48
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	48
<i>Navajo Nation v. Peabody Holding Co.</i> , No. 99-469, 2002 WL 1457121 (D.D.C. June 24, 2002) .....	5
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	46
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Alire</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 573 (1868) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 427 U.S. 123 (1976) .....	32
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	47, 49
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969) .....	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> :	
463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 934 (1986) .....	47
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	21
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	22, 23, 26, 27, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1043 (2002) .....	48
<i>Urban Indian Council, Inc. v. Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary</i> , 11 Interior Bd. Indian Appeals 146 (1983) .....	35
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001), cert. granted, No. 01-1067 (Apr. 22, 2002) .....	13, 21
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	17, 31

## VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
5 U.S.C. 553(c) .....	36
5 U.S.C. 554(a) .....	36
5 U.S.C. 702 .....	36
General Allotment Act, 25 U.S.C. 348 .....	24
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C. 396a	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
25 U.S.C. 396a (§ 1) .....	2, 3, 18, 19, 37, 40, 41
25 U.S.C. 396a-396g .....	3
25 U.S.C. 396b .....	18, 37
25 U.S.C. 396d .....	3, 49
25 U.S.C. 396e .....	3
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance	
Act, 25 U.S.C. 450 .....	48
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505 .....	2, 22, 23
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. 207(a) .....	5
Tucker Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1491 .....	27
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1) .....	2, 16, 17, 22, 23, 29, 46, 47-48
25 U.S.C. 399 .....	14, 44
25 U.S.C. 406(a) .....	27, 45
25 U.S.C. 413 .....	27
25 U.S.C. 466 .....	27
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	32
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 2 (2001) .....	30
Pt. 2 (1985) .....	30
Section 2.3 .....	8
Section 2.3(a) .....	6, 35
Section 2.11 .....	6
Section 2.12 .....	6
Section 2.19 .....	8
Section 2.19(b) .....	35
Section 2.20 .....	36
Pt. 163 (1985):	
Section 163.4 .....	27

## VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 163.7(c) .....	27
Section 163.18 .....	28
Pt. 211 (2001) .....	37
Section 211.2 (1985) .....	3, 6, 38, 39
Section 211.14(a) (1985) .....	3
Section 211.15(c) (1985) .....	3, 5, 34, 38
Section 211.15(c) (1987) .....	38
Section 211.17(c) (1985) .....	45
Section 211.17(c) (1987) .....	45
Section 211.26 (1985) .....	3
Section 211.43(a)(2) (2001) .....	3, 34
Section 211.43(b) (2001) .....	3, 18, 37, 38, 45
43 C.F.R. (1985):	
Section 4.5(a)(1) .....	31
Section 4.5(a)(2) .....	8, 31
Section 4.24 .....	35
Section 4.27(b) .....	35
Miscellaneous:	
78 Cong. Rec. 11,125 (1934) .....	48
56 Fed. Reg. (1991):	
p. 58,734 .....	46
p. 58,736 .....	46
H.R. Rep. No. 1872, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938) .....	42, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 1466, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) .....	22, 27
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>General Federal and American Indian Mineral Lease     Terms</i> < <a href="http://www.mrm.mms.gov/Stats/pdfdocs/lse_term.pdf">http://www.mrm.mms.gov/Stats/pdfdocs/     lse_term.pdf</a> > .....	5
S. Rep. No. 985, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937) .....	42, 44
